
FORM CD-451 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
(REV. 11/18) X GRANT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT TO AWARD NUMBER 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AWARD 51-10-S18051 

CFDA NO. AND NAME 

11 .549 - State and Local Implementation Grant Program 

PROJECT TITLE 

Virginia SLIGP 2.0 

RECIPIENT NAME AMENDMENT NUMBER 

Virginia Department of Emergency Management 2 

STREET ADDRESS EFFECTIVE DATE 

10501 Trade Court 
11/29/2019 

CITY, STATE ZIP EXTEND PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE TO 
(IF APPLICABLE) 

North Chesterfield, VA 23236-3993 03/31/2021 

COSTS ARE REVISED AS PREVIOUS 
ADD DEDUCT TOTAL 

FOLLOWS: ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST 

FEDERAL SHARE OF COST $954,197.00 $0.00 $0.00 $954,197.00 

RECIPIENT SHARE OF COST $238,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $238,550.00 

TOT AL ESTIMATED COST $1,192,747.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,192,747.00 

REASON(S) FOR AMENDMENT 

This award is hereby amended to: [1] remove the Agency Review designation and acknowledge the recipient's submission to 
comply with Specific Award Condition (SAC) #5 Award Payments; [2] authorize a 13-month no-cost extension to 03/31 /202 1, at no 
additional cost to the Federal Government in accordance with the Recipient's request dated 07/31/2019 (see SAC #7 Period of 
Performance and Funding Limitations); and [3] waive the final quarterly Performance Progress Report (PPR) requirement (see 
SAC #11 Post-Award Reporting Requirements). 

ALL PREVIOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. 

This Amendment Document (Form CD-451) signed by the Grants Officer constitutes an Amendment of the above-
referenced Award, which may include an obligation of Federal funding. By signing this Form CD-451, the Recipient 
agrees to comply with the Amendment provisions checked below and attached, as well as previous provisions 
incorporated into the Award. If not signed and returned without modification by the Recipient within 30 days of receipt, 
the Grants Officer may unilaterally withdraw this Amendment offer and de-obligate any associated funds. 

X SPECIFIC AWARD CONDITION(S) 

LINE ITEM BUDGET 

OTHER(S) 

SIGNATURE OF DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE GRANTS OFFICER v Digitally signed by DATE 
DEAN IWASAKI 
Date: 2019.11 .29 

Dean Iwasaki 16:07:07 -05'00' 11/29/2019 

TYPED NAME, TYPED TITLE, AND SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED RECIPIENT OFFICIAL DATE 

~~ 1z./3f9 



NIST Financial Assistance Award Number: 51-10-S 1805 1 
Amendment: 02 
Recipient: Virginia Department of Emergency Management 

ST A TE AND LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION GRANT PROGRAM 2.0 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

SPECIAL AW ARD CONDITIONS 

5. REVISED-Award Payments: 

This award is hereby funded through advanced payments using the Department of 
Treasury's Automated Standard Application for Payments (ASAP) system. Payments will 
be issued in accordance with 2 CFR § 200.305 and the Department of Commerce 
Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, B.02, dated October 09, 2018. 

Payments for allowable costs may be drawn down as needed by the Recipient enrolled in 
ASAP. Funds may be requested through ASAP by the authorized Payment Requestor 
who is the individual designated by the Recipient to access Federal funds. 

This award has the following control or withdrawal limits set in ASAP: 

X None 
__ Agency Review required for all withdrawals (see explanation below) 
__ Agency Review required for all withdrawal requests over 

$ _ __ (see explanation below) 
__ Maximum Draw Amount controls (see explanation below) 

$ _____ each month 
$ _____ each quarter 
$ _____ Max drawdown amount control 

7. REVISED - Period of Performance and Funding Limitations: 

The scope of work and budget incorporated into this award cover the period from 
03/01/2018 to 02/29/2020 (referred to as the "project period"), for a total of $954,197.00 
in Federal funds. NIST acknowledges receipt of the Recipient's request dated 07/31/2019 
to extend the project period by 13 months at no additional cost to the Federal government. 
Pursuant to this amendment, the revised project period shall be 03/01/2018 to 03/31/2021. 

The Recipient may not obligate, incur any expenditure, nor engage in any activity that 
involves a commitment of Federal funds under this Agreement in excess of the Federal 
amount presently available. Should such an excess obligation, expenditure, or 
commitment occur, no legal liability will exist or result on the part of the Federal 
Government for payment of funds. 


